

No. 16-1274

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

TING XUE,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
DAVID A. CORTMAN
ERIK W. STANLEY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 North 90th St
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

M. MILLER BAKER
Counsel of Record
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY
LLP
The McDermott Building
500 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mbaker@mwe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Alliance Defending Freedom

Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover

EVAN D. PANICH
ALEXANDER J. KRITIKOS
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
28 State Street, Suite 3400
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 535-4000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Alliance Defending Freedom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Religious Refugees Played A Major Role In Founding Colonial America	5
II. The Refugee Act Reaffirmed America’s Traditional Role As A Religious Safe Haven.....	8
III. This Court’s Free Exercise Jurisprudence Confirms That Barring Someone From Practicing Their Religion Is Religious Persecution	11
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	1, 14
<i>Canas-Segovia v. INS</i> , 902 F.2d 717 (9th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	11, 12
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	16
<i>Kazemzadeh v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 577 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2009).....	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Kunz v. People of State of N.Y.</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951).....	12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	13, 14
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , No. 15-577	1
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	1
 Statutes	
Immigration Act of 1917, 39 Stat. 877	10
Refugee Act of 1980, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
125 Cong. Rec. H11969 (Dec. 13, 1979).....	8
125 Cong. Rec. H11971 (Dec. 13, 1979).....	8
125 Cong. Rec. S12006 (Sept. 6, 1979)	8, 9
125 Cong. Rec. S12010 (Sept. 6, 1979)	9
125 Cong. Rec. S12012 (Sept. 6, 1979)	9
125 Cong. Rec. S12013 (Sept. 6, 1979)	9, 10
125 Cong. Rec. S12022 (Sept. 6, 1979)	9
Arlin M. Adams & Charles J. Emmerich, <i>A Nation Dedicated to Religious Liberty: The Constitutional Heritage of the Religion Clauses</i> (1990)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Francis J. Bremer, <i>John Winthrop: America's Forgotten Founding Father</i> (2005).....	5
Jon Butler, <i>Becoming America: The Revolution Before 1776</i> (2001)	7
Paul Finkelman, <i>Religion and American Law: An Encyclopedia</i> (2003)	7
David L. Holmes, <i>The Faiths of the Founding Fathers</i> (2006).....	6
James H. Hutson, <i>Religion and the Founding of the American Republic</i> (1998).....	5, 6, 7, 8
Andrew R. Murphy, <i>The Political Writings of William Penn</i> (2002)	7
Charles J. Ogletree, Jr., <i>America's Schizophrenic Immigration Policy: Race, Class, and Reason</i> , 41 B.C. L. Rev. 755 (2000).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
John Parkinson & Benjamin Siegel, <i>President Obama Compares Syrian Refugees to Mayflower Pilgrims, Administration Says States Can't Block Them</i> , ABC News, (Nov. 26, 2015, 11:44 AM)	8
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Ian K. Steele & Nancy L. Rhoden, <i>The Human Tradition in Colonial America</i> (1999).....	7
